
  
 
 
 
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kate Spencer, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207014 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Health Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Monday, 14 May 2012 
 

commencing at 2.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

Tuesday, 1 May 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Barnby (Chairman) 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Davies (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Doggett 

Councillor James 

 

Councillor McPhail 

Councillor Parrott 

Councillor Thomas (J) 

 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



 

HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the committee membership. 
 

2.   Minutes (Page 1) 
 To confirm as correct records the Minutes of the meeting of this Board 

held on 26 March 2012. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items 

on this agenda. 
 

For reference:  Having declared their personal interest members and 
officers may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of 
Members, vote on the matter in question).  If the Member’s interest 
only arises because they have been appointed to an outside body by 
the Council (or if the interest is as a member of another public body) 
then the interest need only be declared if the Member wishes to speak 
and/or vote on the matter.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 

  

(b) To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in 
respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference:  A Member with a personal interest also has a 
prejudicial interest in that matter if a member of the public (with 
knowledge of the relevant facts) would reasonably regard the interest 
as so significant that it is likely to influence their judgement of the 
public interest.  Where a Member has a personal prejudicial interest 
he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the item.  
However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public have 
a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly 
seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure 
of interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion 
of the meeting. 

 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Democratic 
Services or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Quality Account 2011/2012 - Torbay and Southern Devon Health 

and Care NHS Trust 
(Pages 2 - 

45) 
 To consider the draft Quality Account of Torbay and Southern Devon 

Health and Care NHS Trust for 2011/2012 and the Board’s proposed 
response. 
 



 

6.   Quality Account 2011/2012 - South Devon Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust 

(Pages 46 - 
97) 

 To consider the draft Quality Account of South Devon Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust for 2011/2012 and the Board’s proposed response. 
 

7.   Quality Account 2011/2012 - South Western Ambulance Service 
NHS Foundation Trust 

(Pages 98 - 
120) 

 To consider the draft Quality Account of South Western Ambulance 
Service NHS Foundation Trust for 2011/2012 and the Board’s 
proposed response. 
 

8.   Quality Account 2011/2012 - Devon Partnership NHS Trust (Pages 121 - 
141)  To consider the draft Quality Account of Devon Partnership NHS Trust 

for 2011/2012 and the Board’s proposed response. 
 



 

 

 

Minutes of the Health Scrutiny Board 
 

26 March 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Barnby (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Bent, Davies (Vice-Chair), Doggett, James, McPhail, Thomas (J) and Parrott 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Hernandez and Lewis) 

 

 
618. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 15 December 2011 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

619. Public Health Transition Plan  
 
The Director of Public Health answered a number of questions from the Board on 
the Public Health Transition Plan including Service Delivery, Form and Function, 
Communication, Budgets, Key Milestones, Risks and Member Involvement. 
 
It was noted that NHS Torbay and Torbay Council have a good working 
relationship and the Director of Public Health would like to thank the Chief 
Executive of Torbay Council for the continued support that is received.  
 
It was noted that although final budget allocation for Public Health has yet to be 
announced it was recognised that the team would have to operate within the 
budget allocation and there would be no additional costs to the council. 
 
The Director of Public Health explained that she had seconded Sue Matthews to 
work with the Director of Children’s Services to improve service delivery. 
 
The Board heard that information about the Health Premium Reward Scheme will 
be available in May.  
 
It was agreed that the Director of Public Health will provide a link to councillors to 
the NHS Torbay newsletter. 
 

Resolved:  
 
(i) that a detailed risk plan (with three key themes of finance, 

relationships with NHS agencies and clarity of expectations) be 
presented to a future meeting of this Board; 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Health Scrutiny Board   Monday, 26 March 2012 
 

 

(ii) that the Executive Lead for Involved and Healthy Communities be 
included as a member of the Torbay Transition Team; 

 
(iii) that the Public Health Transition Plan be presented as an update to 

each Health Scrutiny Board; and 
 
(iv
[...]
hildren Dashboard and reported to the Safeguarding Children Executive, the 
Integrated Safeguarding Committee and the Torbay Safeguarding Children’s Board.  
 
As part of our plan to engage more widely with people who use our service to achieve the 
best outcome for them, we will develop an effective feedback system that will identify if the 
outcome of their safeguarding process provided the desired outcomes for them. We will 
report this to the Local Safeguarding Adults Board and the Trust Integrated Safeguarding 
Committee quarterly. 
 
 

2. Effectiveness 
 

2.1 We will develop, introduce and evaluate a quality and safety monitoring tool for 
independent health care providers from whom we commission services to ensure 
service users are treated safely, with consideration for their dignity and respect, 
and that this care is person centred.  

 
This will include working with: 
 

· Intermediate Care 

· Continuing Healthcare  

· Nursing Homes in Torbay 

· Learning Disability placements 

· Out of area placements of all types 
 

The standards that we will work towards will be:  

Page 10



Quality Account 2011/12  Page 9 

 

Level 1 - assurance that all individuals placed with service providers are  
  receiving appropriate care and are appropriately safeguarded 

Level 2 – assurance that all service providers meet statutory regulations and  
  related requirements with specific reference to safeguarding 

Level 3 – assurance that all service providers have appropriate quality   
  assurance and governance arrangements in place with specific   
  reference to safeguarding. 
By 31st March 2013, we will have a process in place to assure the quality, safety and client 
experience of care provided by non-NHS residential, nursing and domiciliary organisations.   
 
We will work in partnership with a small group of homes to measure the effectiveness of 
early assessment and monitoring of care within an individual’s support plan. Through agreed 
targets in areas s
[...]
cords are audited to identify engagement 
with patient family and carers in their development  

Action plans are in place and care plans being reviewed to 
ensure that they reflect a personalised approach to recording 
care planning. Monthly audits undertaken.   

PEAT - Privacy & Dignity, Environment & Food All Hospitals have scored good or excellent in this audit  

Community Nursing Patient Satisfaction Survey Positive results received in pilot area for Torbay and plan to 
repeat audit across whole service in 2012 

CLINICAL EFFECTIVENESS 

Title Key Actions 

Diabetic Foot problems - in-patient management CG119 assessing the 
effectiveness of care in compliance with NICE standards  

Audit completed Dec 2012 

Community MDT Stroke Audit  Part of the Nation Audit Programme, awaiting results 

Dementia Standards Baseline audit undertaken by all community hospitals with 
action plan in place, Dementia champions in each hospital 
and training for staff in progress  

Community Nursing - Staff engagement questionnaire As part of the productive community services and on-line 
audit was undertaken with action plans in place  for teams  

Parkinson’s Disease – to audit service against local and nations standards  Audit undertaken in Feb 2012 no results available to date – 
this is an annual local audit  

Page 45



Draft Statement from Torbay Council’s Health Scrutiny Board on Torbay and Southern Devon 

Health and Care NHS Trust’s Quality Account 2011/2012 

Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care NHS Trust’s Quality Account for 2011/2012 has been 

considered by Torbay Council’s Health Scrutiny Board.  The Board has had the benefit of seeing early 

drafts of the Quality Account.  It believes that the Trust has clearly stated what its priorities are for 

the coming year and has provided an easy to understand summary of how it has met its priorities for 

2011/2012. 

The Board is reassured that the Trust’s priorities will continue to meet its ambition of local people 

receiving the right care, in the right place at the right time.  The Board is particularly pleased to see 

the inclusion of a priority to enable the early recognition of carers at risk of crisis and about 

improving the participation of children and young people who use Child and Adolescent Mental 

Health Services.  It has been a long standing position of the Board that carers play a vital, but often 

unsung, role within the health and social care community.  Equally the involvement of children and 

young people in the development of the services they use ensures that services are as effective as 

they can be. 

Over the course of the coming year, the Board would like to receive further information about how 

the Trust is developing and implementing its proposed quality and safety monitoring tool for 

independent health care providers from whom it commissions services as this is likely to form part of 

the Board’s Work Programme for 2012/13. 

Over the past year, the Board has benefited from regular formal and informal updates from the 

Trust on a range of issues such as the re-provision of services at Occombe House, the personalisation 

of health and social care and the redevelopment of Brixham Hospital.  Representatives of the Trust 

have attended meetings of the Board and this has always been appreciated. 

The Health Scrutiny Board was able to consider the Quality Accounts from all of the Trusts that it 

works with at the same time.  This has enabled councillors to see how the priorities and work of 

each Trust as very much inter-dependent and, given the reducing availability of resources in the 

public sector, the Board will be aiming to review how well organisations are continuing to work 

together on the preventative agenda to reduce the pressure for acute services.  

The Board commends the former Torbay NHS Care Trust for its openness in its dealings with the 

Board, recognises the implications of the change to Torbay and Southern De
[...]
ion processes from 

the national Productive Ward programme into Torbay Hospital. This year, the aim will 

be to complete the remaining Productive Ward modules. The modules will include 

reviewing and improving current ward-based nursing procedures and ward round 

practices  with  the aim of releasing more time back to support direct patient care. 

The Productive Ward programme will continue to be overseen by the Ward 

Improvement Project Board chaired by the Director of Nursing and Governance and 

Deputy Chief Executive. 

 

Priority 2:  To improve the quality of medicines information provided to 

patients, families and carers 

Providing patients with appropriate information about their medicines on discharge is 

critical to ensuring they are used safely and appropriately. 

Over the next twelve months we will focus on ensuring that patients or carers of 

patients discharged on a ‘high risk drug’ or patients that belong to particular 

vulnerable groups e.g. dementia are provided with an appropriate level of medicines 

information. 

We will work with our community colleagues and patient representatives to develop 

and test this information before making the literature accessible more widely.  

 

Clinical effectiveness 

Priority 3: To improve the transition of care of young people with epilepsy, 

cystic fibrosis and neuromuscular disorders 

Page 62



 

17 

 

Medical advances over the last 30 years mean that increasing numbers of children 

with long term conditions require adult health services because  they are surviving to 

adulthood. This means the way children make the transition from paediatric health 

services to adult health services is important. Successful transitional care 

arrangements may improve a young person’s adult health quality of life outcome. 

Within the hospital, the focus for 2012/13 will be to ensure that there are effective 

transitional care arrangements for children with epilepsy, cystic fibrosis or those with 

neuromuscular disorders.  The Trust will review current arrangements and, working 

with patients and their families, set up improved transitional pathways of care. 

 

Patient Experience 

Priority 4:  To improve the quality of end of life care provision 

Over the last twelve months, end of life care has been a key quality improvement 

priority. We noted in the ‘looking back’ section that we would continue to build on the 

excellent work already undertaken. 

In 2012/13 our priority will be to implement new procedures and learning as part of 

being a national pilot site for ‘Routes to Success in End of Life Care in Acute 

Hospitals’. We will work with community service teams to mirror elements of this 

work in community hospitals and patients’ homes and care homes to ensure that 

patients receive improved and timely care at the end of their life at their place of 

choice. 

 

Priority 5: To increase the number of letters written directly to the patient and 

copied to the GP 

Part of the Government's policy is to increase patients’ involvement in their own care 

and treatment and also for them to have more ready access to their information. 

There is considerable evidence and experience to suggest that patients receiving 

good quality letters/information respond very positively and with the outcome of 

improved satisfaction and reduction of anxiety. 

Currently most letters are addressed to health professionals e.g. GPs and only get 

copied to patients. The aim is to move away from this being the norm to patients 

receiving information direct which is then copied to other health care professionals. 

Over the next 12 months, a small pilot will be undertaken with doctors changing their 

practice and writing to patients direct to see whether it improves communication and 

increases engagement. We will also be using internet services such as ‘Patients 

knows Best’ to improve communication and information flows between doctors, 

nurses and patients
[...]
 conforms to specified data quality standards and 
prescribed definitions, is subject to appropriate scrutiny and review; and the 
Quality Accounts has been prepared in accordance with Monitor’s annual 
reporting guidance (which incorporates the Quality Accounts regulations) 
(published at www.monitor-nhsft.gov.uk/annualreportingmanual) as well as the 
standards to support data quality for the preparation of the Quality Accounts 
(available at www.monitor-nhsft.gov.uk/annualreportingmanual)).  

 
The directors confirm to the best of their knowledge and belief they have complied 
with the above requirements in preparing the Quality Accounts.  
 
By order of the Board  
 
 
 
Signatures xxx  

Page 96



 

51 

 

 

Annex 2 

_________________________________________________________ 

Glossary of terms 

 

TBC 

Page 97



Draft Statement from Torbay Council’s Health Scrutiny Board on South Devon Healthcare NHS 

Foundation Trust’s Quality Account 2011/2012 

South Devon Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust’s Quality Accounts for 2011/2012 has been 

considered by Torbay Council’s Health Scrutiny Board.  The Board welcomes the clarity with which 

the Trust has explained how it has met its priorities for 2011/2012 and what its priorities are for the 

forthcoming year. 

The Board is reassured that the Trust has embraced national initiatives such as “intentional 

rounding”, “productive ward” and “enhanced recovery” with the aim of ensuring the best patient 

experience.  The Board has confidence that, through committing to continuous quality 

improvement, the performance of the Trust will continue to improve. 

The Board particularly supports the inclusion of Priority 3 (To improve the transition of care of young 

people with epilepsy, cystic fibrosis and neuromuscular disorders) and Priority 4 (To improve the 

quality of end of life care provision).  The transition of young people between services for children 

and services for adults has been a long-standing issue of concern for the Board and it is pleasing to 

see that further work will be carried out in this specific area.  Likewise, given the ageing population 

in Torbay, ensuring that services and agencies work effectively together to ensure patients receive 

timely and improved care at the end of their life is to be welcomed. 

The Board would request that the actions identified to address the following local clinical audits be 

undertaken as a matter of urgency: 

• Safeguarding quality in children’s notes 

• Identification of “at risk” children in A&E 

• Safeguarding children that did not attend outpatients appointments 

The Health Scrutiny Board considered the establishment of regional networks of trauma care at its 

meeting in September 2011 when councillors were able to hear from representatives of the Trust as 

well of those from NHS Devon and South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust.  The 

Board were also invited to attend the Trust’s Quality Accounts Engagement Meeting which provided 

an opportunity to discuss the development of the Trust’s priorities for the coming year.   

The Board commends South Devon Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust for its openness and 

transparency of its operations and hopes that the Trust will continue to work closely with the Board 

and Torbay Council as a whole. 

May 2012 

 

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1

Page 98



Agenda Item 7

Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Draft Statement from Torbay Council’s Health Scrutiny Board on South Western Ambulance 

Service NHS Foundation Trust’s Quality Account 2011/2012 

South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust’s Quality Accounts for 2011/2012 has been 

considered by Torbay Council’s Health Scrutiny Board.  The Board welcomes the clarity with which 

the Trust has explained how it has met its priorities for 2011/2012 and what its priorities are for the 

forthcoming year. 

The Board is pleased to note the range work which is ongoing to reduce the impact on acute 

services; not only those offered by the Ambulance Service but by other agencies as well.  The Board 

would encourage both health and non-health partner agencies to continue to work together given 

the reducing resources available within the public sector.  

The Health Scrutiny Board considered the establishment of regional networks of trauma care at its 

meeting in September 2011 when councillors were able to hear from representatives of the Trust as 

well of those from NHS Devon and South Devon Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust.  Councillors 

questioned the rationale for the threshold of forty-five minute travel time to a Major Trauma Centre, 

especially given the rurality of the region.  The Board welcomes Trust’s the aim of increasing the 

availability of major trauma specialist care in the South West by ensuring that patients are 

transported to the most clinically appropriate centre for their needs.  

During the course of the year, members of the Health Scrutiny Board raised concerns about the level 

of ambulance cover within Torbay.  A representative of the Trust accepted the Board’s invitation to 

brief them on the issue and, as a result of a very insightful presentation, the members of the Board 

were reassured that appropriate levels of ambulance cover are in place in Torbay and South Devon.  

At the same time, the Board gained an appreciation of the rationale behind the changes to 

ambulance provision in the area and a greater understanding of the operation of the Trust in South 

Devon.  The Board were assured of the Trust’s continuing commitment to delivering high quality, 

patient-centred, innovative and timely care in South Devon. 

The Board commends South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust for
[...]
 facilitated. Additional 
training is provided for those 
who Chair Mental Health 
Act hearings, appeals and 
reviews. The Mental Health 
Act Administration team works 
with a wide range of clinicians 
from across the Trust, providing 
advice, training and policy 
review. It also works closely with 
teams in response to Mental 
Health Act related visits, reviews 
and recommendations made by 
the Care Quality Commission to 
improve the Trust’s compliance 
with the legislation. 

Commissioning for Quality 

and Innovation (CQUIN)

The CQUIN payment framework 
is a national initiative that 
makes a proportion of income 
(1.5%) available to those Trusts 
providing services if they meet 
certain quality and innovation 
targets agreed with their local 
commissioning organisations. 
For its 2011/12 CQUIN scheme, 
our Trust has agreed a list 
of indicators which includes 
targets related to reducing the 
waiting time for people referred 
?1'PY,'&$7'2*-(.'A.#3&.1'%&.('

services; increasing the number 
of people who are informed 
about the purpose and possible 
,#7('()(%*,'2@'*-(#.'3(7#%&*#2$'

and improving the quality of 
end-of-life care for people with 
dementia. The priority areas for 
quality improvement selected 
?1'*-('>.0,*'@2.':;<:E<F'.(J(%*'

some of these indicators.

Quality Account | 2011 - 2012

17

Page 138



The Directors are required under the Health Act 2009, National Health Service (Quality Accounts) 
Regulations 2010 and National Health Service (Quality Account) Amendment Regulation 2011 to prepare 
/0&"#*1'R%%20$*,'@2.'(&%-'6$&$%#&"'1(&.B'>-('T(A&.*3($*'2@'N(&"*-'-&,'#,,0(7'90#7&$%('2$'*-('@2.3'&$7'

content of annual Quality Accounts (which incorporate the above legal requirements).

In preparing the Quality Account, Directors are required to take steps to satisfy themselves that:

K' >-('/0&"#*1'R%%20$*'A.(,($*,'&'?&"&$%(7'A#%*0.('2@'*-('>.0,*O,'A(.@2.3&$%('2+(.'*-('A(.#27'%2+(.(7B

K' >-('A(.@2.3&$%('#$@2.3&*#2$'.(A2.*(7'#$'*-('/0&"#*1'R%%20$*'#,'.(
[...]


Engagement in Producing the 

Quality Account

The Trust sought ideas and 
suggestions for inclusion in the 
Quality Account from its key 
stakeholder groups, including 
,*&)='3(3?(.,'&$7'*-('A(2A"('

using services.  

19

Page 140



If you need a copy of this leaflet in a different language or format,  

please contact our PALS team on 

0800 0730 741 
or 

dpn-tr.pals@nhs.net

Devon Partnership NHS Trust Headquarters

Wonford House

Dryden Road

Exeter

EX2 5AF

Telephone: 01392 208866

Email: dpn-tr.info@nhs.net

www.devonpartnership.nhs.uk

Reference number: 287/02/12

Page 141



Draft Statement from Torbay Council’s Health Scrutiny Board on Devon Partnership NHS Trust’s 

Quality Account 2011/2012 

Devon Partnership NHS Trust’s Quality Account for 2011/2012 has been considered by Torbay 

Council’s Health Scrutiny Board.  The Account provides a rounded commentary on the work of the 

Trust and shows how its work integrates with that of the other Trusts whose Quality Accounts the 

Board has considered. 

Whilst Torbay’s Health Scrutiny Board has not carried out any formal work in conjunction with the 

Trust over the course of this year, the informal sharing of information continues to be appreciated. 

The Board commends Devon Partnership NHS Trust for its openness and transparency of its 

operations and hopes that the Trust will continue to work closely with the Board and Torbay Council 

as a whole. 

May 2012 

 

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 1

Page 142


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Quality Account 2011/2012 - Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care NHS Trust
	Draft Response - TSDHC

	6 Quality Account 2011/2012 - South Devon Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust
	Draft Response - SDHCT

	7 Quality Account 2011/2012 - South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust
	Draft Response - SWAST

	8 Quality Account 2011/2012 - Devon Partnership NHS Trust
	Draft Response - DPT




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Health Scrutiny Board 
 

14 May 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Barnby (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Bent, Davies (Vice-Chair), McPhail, Parrott and Thomas (J) 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Cowell, Ellery and Morey) 

 

 
670. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Doggett and James. 
 

671. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 16 March 2012 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

672. Quality Account 2011/2012 - South Western Ambulance Service NHS 
Foundation Trust  
 
The Board considered the draft Quality Account of South Western Ambulance 
Service NHS Foundation Trust.  The Chairman of the Trust’s Board and the 
Operations Manager for Torbay attended the meeting to present their report and to 
answer the Board’s questions. 
 
Consideration was given to the work that was ongoing in relation to reducing the 
numbers of falls, raising awareness of the identification and reporting of pressure 
sores, increasing the availability of major trauma specialist care in the South West 
and reducing the re-contact rate with the Ambulance Service. 
 
The Board also highlighted the continued need for the local authority and all health 
trusts to work together on the wider public health agenda and within the framework 
of the emerging Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

Resolved:  that, subject to the inclusion of wording in relation to public 
health, the draft statement from the Health Scrutiny Board on South 
Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust’s Quality Account 
2011/2012 as set out in the report be agreed.  

 
673. Quality Account 2011/2012 - Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care 

NHS Trust  
 
The Board considered the draft Quality Account for Torbay and South Devon 
Health and Care NHS Trust.  The Trust’s Assistant Director of Professional 



Health Scrutiny Board   Monday, 14 May 2012 
 

Practice attended the meeting to present the draft Account and to answer the 
Board’s questions. 
 
Consideration was given to the priorities in relation to enhancing adult and 
children’s safeguarding, the development and introduction of a quality and safety 
monitoring tool for independent health care providers and improving access to 
obesity services. 
 
The previous discussions which the Board had had with the Trust on the 
production of its Quality Account was noted and it was requested that the Board 
be involved in discussions about future priorities at an early stage next year. 
  

Resolved:  that, subject to the inclusion of wording in relation to public 
health, the draft statement from the Health Scrutiny Board on Torbay and 
Southern Devon Health and Care NHS Trust’s Quality Account 2011/2012 
as set out in the report be agreed. 

 
674. Quality Account 2011/2012 - South Devon Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust  

 
The Board considered the draft Quality Account for South Devon Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust.  The Trust’s Director of Nursing and Quality and Deputy Chief 
Executive attended the meeting to present the draft Account and to answer the 
Board’s questions. 
 
The Board asked questions in relation to “intentional rounding”, “productive ward” 
and “enhance recovery” and how these processes benefited patients.  
Consideration was also given to improving the quality of end of life care and to 
safeguarding issues which had been highlighted in previous audits. 
 
The Board praised the jargon-free nature of the Quality Account and the easy to 
read format of the document.  

 
Resolved:  that, subject to the inclusion of wording in relation to public 
health, the draft statement from the Health Scrutiny Board on South Devon 
Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust’s Quality Account 2011/2012 as set out 
in the report be agreed. 

 
675. Quality Account 2011/2012 - Devon Partnership NHS Trust  

 
The Board considered the draft Quality Account for Devon Partnership NHS Trust. 
 

Resolved:  that, subject to the inclusion of wording in relation to public 
health and a reference that the Quality Account considered by the Board 
was not as detailed as was expected, the draft statement from the Health 
Scrutiny Board on South Devon Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust’s Quality 
Account 2011/2012 as set out in the report be agreed. 

 
 
 

Chairman 


